City Planning Commission Meeting CPC Deadline: 12/12/14
Tuesday, October 28, 2014 CC Deadline: 1/13/15
Council District: B - Cantrell

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

To: City Planning Commission Prepared by: Valerie McMillan
Zoning Docket: 101/14 Date: October 14,2014

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant:  Chamary LLC

Request: This is a request for a Conditional Use to permit an accessory parking lot for a
main use within 300’ of said lot in an RM-2A Multiple-Family Residential

District.

Location: The petitioned property is located on Square 208, Lot 23, in the Fourth Municipal
District, bounded by Saint Mary, Saint Andrew and Prytania Streets and Saint
Charles Avenue. The municipal address is 1540 Saint Mary Street. (PD 2) It is

within the Lower Garden District Local Historic District.

Description: The petitioned site is a vacant lot formerly occupied by a residential structure,
measuring 30’ in width by 107’ in depth and having a lot area of 3,210 square
feet. The applicant’s site plan indicates that the proposed parking lot will consist
of nine (9) off-street parking spaces, and be accessible from St. Mary Street. The
proposed lot will be utilized as an accessory parking lot for the existing AT&T
Communications store, which sits immediately adjacent to the proposed parking

lot, in lots 24 and 25, at 1900 St. Charles Avenue.

Why is City Planning Commission action required?

Article 9A, Section 9A.1.5(5) - Conditional Uses of the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance states that a parking lot to provide off-street parking for a main use
located within 300 feet of said lot is a conditional use in the RM-2A Multiple-
Family Residential District. The City Planning Commission is required to make a
recommendation on all conditional use applications prior to City Council action,
in accordance with Article 16, Section 16.6.4., Procedures for Conditional Use
Permits, of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. The communications store is a

permitted use in the adjacent C-1A General Commercial District.



II.

ANALYSIS

What is the zoning of the surrounding areas? What is the existing land use and how
are the surrounding areas used?

Data from the Orleans Parish Assessor’s website and historic Sanborn maps indicate that
the petitioned site has a history of residential use. The proposed accessory parking lot is
located in an RM-2 Multiple-Family Residential District, which consists mainly of single
and two-family residences with instances of vacant lots and multi-family residences in a
variety of one and two-story dwellings. Instances of on-street and off-street parking are
provided along the block face of the site. The sidewalk adjacent to the site is in good
condition and two large trees currently exist near the site in the public right-of-way. The
proposed parking lot will serve as additional parking to an existing AT&T
Communications store which is located in a large C-1A General Commercial District,
which fronts on Saint Charles Avenue. This district consists of a variety of commercial
uses such as restaurants, offices, retail establishments, bars, receptions halls and multi-
family residential uses.

What is the zoning and land use history of the site?

Zoning: 1929- Industrial
1953- “D” — Multiple-Family District
1970 - RM-2A Multi-Family Residential District

Land Use: 1929- Single-Family Residential
1949- Light Industrial
1999- Multi-Family residential’

Have there been any recent zoning changes or conditional uses in the area? If so, do
these changes indicate any particular pattern or trend?

There have been the following zoning actions within five blocks of the subject site in the
past five years:

ZD 08-13 was a request for an Amendment to Conditional Use Ordinance No. 17,456
MCS (ZD 91/95), which permitted a rooftop installation of sectored antennas and
electronic equipment for cellular or wireless (Personal Communication Services) and the
rescission of Ordinance No. 24,235 MCS (ZD 85/10) which permitted a cocktail lounge,
to permit a hotel within a C-1A General Commercial District and the Lower Saint
Charles Avenue Design Review District.

! The 1999 Land Use Plan presents patterns of generalized land use and is not lot-specific
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The municipal address is 2031 St. Charles Avenue. The City Planning Commission
recommended approval for this request which was subsequently adopted by the City
Council. The site is approximately 2 blocks away from the pelitioned site.

This request is not indicative of a particular pattern or trend in the area.
D. What are the comments from the design review staff?
Site overview

The petitioned site is a vacant lot measuring 30” in width by 107’ in depth and having a
lot area of 3,210 square feet. The proposed parking lot will consist of nine (9) off-street
parking spaces, and be accessible from St. Mary Street. The proposed lot will be utilized
for the existing AT&T Communications store, which sits immediately adjacent to the
proposed parking lot, at 1900 St. Charles Avenue. This will bring the total number of
parking spaces for the AT&T site to 36, which exceeds the requirement of 9 spaces.

Screening

The site plan indicates that the applicant will provide a 7° cedar opaque fence around the
proposed parking lot. Therefore, staff does not recommend any additional screening
provisos in the event this request is approved.

Landscaping

The site plan indicates the proposed landscaping for the site includes the planting of a
crepe myrtle or magnolia tree in addition to several shrubs and Savannah Holly Trees.
The proposed new curb cut from Saint Mary Street will displace one of the two existing
trees in the public right-of-way — therefore staff recommends the following proviso in the
event this request is approved:

e The applicant shall make arrangements for the retention suitable replacement of
the trees subject to the review and approval of the Department of Parks and
Parkways

Lighting

Article 15, Section 15.2.5(10) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance notes that
parking lots that are to be used at night shall provide adequate lighting. The submitted
site plan does not indicate the presence of lighting.  If the proposed parking lot is to be
used at night and the request is approved, it is necessary that the lighting be arranged in
such a way as to eliminate glare on residential properties through the location and/or
design of light fixtures — therefore staff recommends the following proviso:
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e The applicant shall submit a lighting plan indicating lighting details including but
not limited to, fixture type, height and location in accordance with Article 15,
Section 15.2.5, subject to the review and approval of the City Planning
Commission Staff.

Drainage and Maintenance

Article 15, Section 15.2.5(2) requires that parking lots be drained to eliminate standing
water and prevent damage to abutting property. The submitted site plan does not indicate
any proposed drainage onsite. Therefore, in the event the request is approved, the staff
recommends the following proviso:

e The applicant shall include in the revised site plan a drainage arrangement
indicating any retention, dispersion and direction of water flow within and/or
away from the proposed off-street parking lot towards an approved drainage
facility, subject to the review and approval of the staff of the City Planning
Commission and the Department of Public Works.

Stormwater Management

While stormwater management is not addressed in the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance, the staff believes it is necessary to adopt stormwater management practices so
that the parking lot meets the sustainability objectives of the Master Plan. Therefore, in
the event the request is approved, the staff believes the parking lot should be designed in
a manner that reduces stormwater runoff into the adjacent properties, including public
streets or service alleys, as described in the following proviso:

e The applicant shall revise the site plan to reflect sustainable land use practices
through incorporation of landscape and stormwater management techniques
within the proposed off-street parking area, subject to the review and approval of
the staff of the City Planning Commission. The plans shall indicate, at a
minimum, that the slope of the site’s impervious surfaces be oriented toward open
landscaping and/or stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) in order to
delay site runoff into existing Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
and adjacent properties during major storm events.

Lastly, to ensure the Department of Safety and Permits does not issue building permits
which are contradictory to the requirements of the conditional use, the staff recommends
the following proviso:

¢ The Department of Safety and Permits shall issue no building permits or licenses
for this project until final development plans are approved by the City Planning
Commission and recorded with the Office of Conveyances. Failure to complete
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the conditional use process by properly recording plans within a one year time
period or failure to request an administrative extension as provided for in Article
16, Section 16.9.11 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will void the
conditional use approval.

E. What is the potential traffic impact? What are the off-street parking and off-street
loading requirements? Can the required number of off-street parking spaces be
provided on site, or would a waiver be required?

Traffic

The petitioned site fronts on the minor street of Saint Mary Street and near the major
street of Saint Charles Avenue. Saint Mary Street is a narrow, one way, single lane street
with a parking lane on each side. The proposed site would be the only commercial use
along this block face as this street is predominately residential. The proposed accessory
parking lot of the AT&T Communications store would slightly increase traffic along this
street during normal hours of operation, as well increase the amount of noise and foot
traffic in the area.

Off-Street Parking

There is no additional requirement for parking for a parking lot use in the Comprehensive
Zoning Ordinance. However, the applicant’s site plan depicts nine (9) off-street parking
spaces, to support an existing AT&T Communications store on an immediately adjacent
lot. The proposed parking lot would also involve the construction of a 24’ wide curb cut,
which exceeds the standards of Article 12. Therefore, staff recommends the following
proviso in the event this request is approved:

e The applicant shall submit a site plan showing the proposed 24’ curb cut to the
Department of Public Works for their review and approval.

F. Are there any comments from other agencies, departments or committees?

The proposal was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee at its meeting of
October 8, 2014. The applicant was not in attendance. The Department of Public Works
(DPW) raised concern about the legality of the existing off-street parking provided at the
AT&T Communications store. City Planning Commission (CPC) staff informed DPW
staff that the committee could only address the lot that is a part of the submitted proposal,
which is lot 23 — and that the enforcement of the legality of off-street parking at the
existing store, could be regulated by DPW. CPC staff informed the applicant of the
concerns raised by DPW. The applicant stated that he will work with DPW to resolve -
any outstanding concerns. Staff from the Historic District Landmarks Commission
(HDLC) stated the site is within the Lower Garden District Local Historic District and
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that the applicant would also need to submit a proposal to HDLC for their review and
approval. The Department of Parks and Parkways (P&P) would also like the applicant to
indicate on the site plan whether or not the existing trees will remain a part of the site.
The Committee passed a motion of no objection to the request subject to further review
by the CPC, DPW, P&P and HDLC. Based on the concerns mentioned above, staff
recommends the following proviso in the event this request is approved:

e The applicant shall submit their proposal and site plan to HDLC for their review
and approval.

G. What effects or impacts would the proposed conditional use/planned development
district have on adjacent properties?

The applicant’s proposed Conditional Use intents to develop Lot 23 with an accessory
parking lot to support an existing AT&T Communications store on adjacent Lots 24 and
25. As previously stated, the existing store is a permitted use within the C-1A General
Commercial District. However, the proposed accessory parking lot is within an RM-2A
Multiple-Family Residential District, which allows accessory parking for a main use
within 300’ only as a conditional use.

The proposed accessory parking lot is located within a residentially zoned district and is
immediately adjacent to several residential uses. As stated previously, the parking lot
would slightly increase the flow of traffic and amount of noise in the area during normal
business hours. An approval of this request would also expand an existing surface
parking lot deeper into a residential neighborhood and onto a minor street. This
expansion would not satisfy a parking requirement or need for the adjacent business, as
the existing parking lot for the site already significantly exceeds the number of required
spaces. In addition, many of the parking spaces in the existing lot are in fact, leased to
other businesses not associated with the AT&T Communications store.

However, if the proposed conditional use were to be approved, the staff recommends the
following proviso:

e Should the conditional use for the parking lot be approved, it is approved as an
accessory use to the existing AT&T Communications store on adjacent Lots 24
and 25, subject to the review and approval of the staff of the City Planning
Commission. As such, it shall not be utilized at any time for non-accessory
parking; except as may be authorized pursuant to Article 15, Section 15.2.4, Joint
Use of Off-Site Facilities.
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IIL.

Is the proposed action supported by or in conflict with the policies and strategies of
the Plan for the 21° Century: New Orleans 2030?

The proposed Conditional Use is not consistent the Plan for the 21* Century, commonly
known as the Master Plan. “Chapter 14: Land Use Plan” of the Master Plan designates
the future land use of the petitioned site as Residential Low Density Pre-War. The goal,
range of uses and development character for this designations is provided below:

RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY PRE-WAR

Goal: Preserve the scale and character of pre-war (WWII) residential neighborhoods of
lower density where the predominant use is single and two-family residential and allow
for compatible infill development. Discourage the development of additional multifamily
housing that is out of scale with existing character.

Range of Uses: New development generally limited to single or two-family dwellings,
and preservation of existing multifamily buildings. Businesses and traditional corner
stores may be allowed where current or former commercial use is verified. Supporting
public recreational and community facilities (e.g., schools and places of worship) also
allowed. Conversion to multifamily may be allowed for certain existing historical
institutional, commercial or other non-residential uses.

Development Character: New development will fit with the character and scale of
surrounding residential neighborhoods where structures are typically located on smaller
lots and have minimal front and side setbacks. Maximum density of 24 units/acre.

The requested Conditional Use would permit an accessory parking lot in a RM-2A Multi-
Family Residential District to support an adjacent AT&T Communications store in a C-
1A General Commercial District. The staff believes that an accessory parking lot serving
a commercial use does not fit within the goals, range of uses or development character
within the Residential Low Density Pre-War land use designation.
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IV.

VI

SUMMARY

Zoning Docket 101/14 is a request for a Conditional Use to permit an accessory parking
lot for a main use within 300’ of said lot in an RM-2A Multiple-Family Residential
District. The applicant’s proposed Conditional Use intents to develop Lot 23 with an
accessory parking lot to support an existing AT&T Communications store on adjacent
Lots 24 and 25. The proposed accessory parking lot is located within a residentially
zoned district and would be the only commercial use fronting Saint Mary Street. The
main use the parking lot would serve already provides more than the required number of
parking spaces and leases additional spaces to other businesses. The proposed use is also
inconsistent with the Master Plan which designates the future land use of Lot 23 as
Residential Single-Family Pre-War. For these reasons, the staff believes that the
proposed use is inappropriate for the site.

PRELIMINARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION?

The staff recommends DENIAL of Zoning Docket 101/14, a Conditional Use to permit
an accessory parking lot for a main use within 300 of said lot in an RM-2 Multiple-
Family Residential District.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposed use is inconsistent with the Master Plan.

2. The proposed use would extend an existing surface parking area further into a
residential neighborhood and onto a minor street.

3. The accessory parking lot would not be providing required parking for the
associated main use.

2 Subject to modification by the City Planning Commission
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Date of Report: 8/27/2014
Project Name: AT&T parking lot extension

Overview: This report provides results of the implementation of the Project
Neighborhood Participation for property located at 1540 St Mary Street. The applicant
intends to file an application for conditional land use to extend an existing parking area
into a RM2A district. This report provides a summary of contacts with neighbors and
other interested parties in the area. Mailing list used was from the City or New Orleans

Planning Office.

Contact:

Carlton Toups

113 Midway Drive

River Ridge, Louisiana 70123
504-330-3900

Email: carltonjt@cox.net

- Neighborhood Meetings: The following date and location of the neighborhood meeting

ZD 101-14

- where neighbors and interested parties were mv1ted to discuss the applicant proposal are

listed.

1. A'ugust 20 2014 — Regions Bank conference room at 1820 St Charles. 3:30 to 4:30
- P.M:.. This location was used because it is located next to the property that is
applying and convement for the neighbors.

Correspondence: ‘
1. Anugust 6 2014 — Certified letters were mailed to everyone on mailing list supplied
by City of New Orleans Planning Office.
2. Angust 5 2014 — Discussed application in person with Carol Michaels owner of
property next door to 1540 St Mary Street.

Results:
There were 41 persons/addresses invited to the community meeting. See summary below.

1. Summary of concerns, issues and problems
+ Water run off from parking area.
+ Trees versus shrubs
+ Material used for fence
+ Access to house next door

How concerns, issues and problems were addressed
+ Plans were available showing how water run off would be toward St Mary
Street and drainage would be beiter that existing drainage.
+ Plans show trees are shrubs. It was decided by neighbors that shrubs would be
better. This is agreeable with applicant
+ Plans show wood fence. Neighbors suggested plastic or composite. This is



Agreeable with applicant’
+ Next door neighbor requested access to side of her home at fence area and this is
agreeable with applicant.

Prepared by:
Carlton Toups
504 330 3900
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Editha V. Amacker

From: Carlton Toups <carltonjt@cox.net>

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2014 8:28 AM

To: Editha V. Amacker

Cc: lwalkerallen@gmail.com; ‘Timothy Reese'

Subject: Land use request for 1900 St Charles Avenue.
Attachments: You are invited to a meeting on August 20 2014 at 3pm.doc

Attached you will find a copy of a letter that was sent to everyone on the mailing list you provided. You or your staff is also
invited to attend

You can contact me at 504 330 3900 or by email if you have any questions.

Thank you

Carl Toups

From: Editha V. Amacker [mailto:evamacker@nola.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 4:34 PM

To: carltonjt@cox.net

Subject: [SPAM]contact list 1900 St Charles Ave

" The dttached list' includes the contact information for neighbors within 300 feet of your property. Use this list for
following the instructions in the Neighborhood Participation Program for Land Use Actions Citizen’s Resource Guide.

Thank you,

Editha Amacker

Senijor City Planner

New Orleans City Planning Commission
{504) 658-7033

evamacker@nola.gov
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L Walker Allen
Chamary LLC

You are invited to a meeting on August 20, 2014 at 3:30 PM to
discuss the extension of the parking area at the rear of the AT&T
building at 1900 St Charles Ave.

The meeting will be held in the conference room on the first floor
of the Regions bank building next door at 1820 St. Charles Ave.

If you have any questions before the meeting please call Carl
Toups at 504-330-3900.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation

L. Walker Allen



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
I have reviewed the proposed plans for the extension of the
parking area located at the rear of the AT&T building at

1900 St. Charles Avenue. I have no objections to the
expansion of the area for additional parking.

NAME: ng—/f] LV%X e/« %w/ %z/m %%%‘%%eﬂ ?/JL
ADDRESS: /4 07 hurten /%Ve/, WeiDlogns !/
DATE:_~Joly 7\@, 20/
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Cariton Toups

From: walker allen [lwalkerallen@gmail.com}

Sent:  Friday, July 18, 2014 11:53 AM

To: caritonjt@cox.net

Cc: <timbeaux47@me.com>

Subject: Fwd: Extended Parking at St Charles and St Mary

From:

Subject: Extended Parking at St Charles and St Mary
Date: July 18, 2014 8:07:16 AM PDT

To: 11 n < >

To Whom It May Concern:
- As President of Oestreicher Properties LLC owner of 1524/1526 St Mary Street we support

the extension of the parking facilities at the AT&T store at St Charles and St Mary Street.
David Oestreicher S
President,Oestreicher Properties LLC?

David Oestreicher,IL
Attorney at Law

307 Exchange Alley

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Office:504-529-7662
Cell: 504-874-0949

7/23/2014
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